without limitation, a spin-off).

ARTICLE 3

SHARES SUBJECT TO THE PLAN
3.1       Number of Shares.

(a)              Subject to Sections 3.1(b) and 11.2 hereof, the aggregate number of Shares which may be issued or transferred
pursuant to Awards under the Plan is Three Million Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand (3,850,000) Shares (the “Share Limit”). No more than Three
Million Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand (3,850,000) Shares may be issued upon the exercise of Incentive Stock Options.

(b)       If any Shares subject to an Award are forfeited or expire or such Award is settled for cash (in whole or in part), the
Shares subject to such Award shall, to the extent of such forfeiture, expiration or cash settlement, again be available for future grants of Awards

[...]

then “Disability” means that the Executive is unable, due to illness, accident or other physical or mental incapacity, to perform substantially all
of his duties and responsibilities (provided that, in any such case, the Executive shall have satisfied such criteria for a period of at least [six (6)]
consecutive months or for at least [one hundred twenty-five (125)] business days during any [nine (9)] month period).

“Good Reason” means, without the Executive’s written consent, (i) the assignment to the Executive of duties materially inconsistent
with the duties of his title and position and as described on Schedule A hereto or materially diminishes the Executive’s authority, duties or